

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 20-1060
(Consolidated with Case Nos. 20-1061 and 20-1134)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER LEGGETT & PLATT

Arthur T. Carter
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 880-8105
F: (214) 594-8601
atcarter@littler.com

A. John Harper III
1301 McKinney Street, Suite 1900
Houston, Texas 77010
T: (713) 652-4750
F: (713) 513-5978
ajharper@littler.com

Arrissa K. Meyer
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 880-8180
F: (214) 889-6100
akmeyer@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici.	i
B. Ruling Under Review.	i
A. Related Cases.	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Labor Relations Background at Winchester.	8
B. Leggett Withdrew Recognition From the Union Based on Objective Evidence the Union Lost Majority Support.....	8
1. Leggett Received an Employee Petition Signed by a Majority of the Bargaining Unit.	8
2. Leggett Announced It Would Withdraw Recognition Upon the CBA’s Expiration.....	10
3. On March 1, 2017, Leggett Withdrew Recognition.	12
C. After Withdrawing Recognition, Leggett Changed Employees’ Terms and Conditions of Employment.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
D. The Union Filed an Unfair Labor Practice Charge Based on a Counter-Petition It Withheld from Leggett.....	13
E. Based on Their Testimony, Stephen Day Did Not Direct Employees to Meet With a Fellow Employee for the Purpose of Signing a Decertification Petition.	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDING	22
ARGUMENT	22
A. The Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Board Erred By Not Applying <i>Johnson Controls</i> Retroactively.	23
1. No Deference to the Board’s Retroactivity Decision Is Warranted Because It Failed to Specify Its “Institutional Reasons.”.....	24
2. The Board’s Refusal to Apply <i>Johnson Controls</i> Retroactively to Protect Its Bargaining Order Was Error.....	25
3. The Court Should Rely on <i>Johnson Controls</i> to Deny Enforcement of the Board’s Order.....	27
C. Regardless of Retroactive Application of <i>Johnson Controls</i> , the Board’s Decision Is Inconsistent With Its Statutory Mandate and With Precedent.	28
1. The Board’s Decision Does Not Balance Employee Free Choice and Stable Labor Relations.....	29
2. The Board’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Act and With Precedent.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
D. The Conclusion That the Union Regained Majority Support Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	33
E. The Board Erred in Concluding That Leggett Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by Making Changes to Employees' Terms and Conditions of Employment.	36
F. In the Alternative, the Board Should Deny Enforcement of the Board's Bargaining Order.	37
G. The Board's Conclusion That Leggett Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Day Directed Roseberry to Purvis Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aero Eng’g Corp.</i> , 177 NLRB 176 (1969)	37
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Anderson Lumber</i> , 360 NLRB 538 (2014)	5, 38
<i>Blade-Tribune Publ’g Co.</i> , 161 NLRB 1512 (1966)	41
<i>Brown & Root U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1206 (1992)	37
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 18-1201, 2020 WL 3108276 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18, 22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Community Cash Stores</i> , 238 NLRB 265 (1978)	44
<i>CPL (Linwood) LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 154 (2016)	42
<i>Dentech Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 924 (1989)	44
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 324 NLRB 72 (1997)	9
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	23
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Hitchiner Mfg. Co.</i> , 243 NLRB 927 (1979), <i>enfd.</i> 634 F.2d 1110 (8th Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 758 (2006)	32
<i>*Johnson Controls</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019)	1, 5, 6, 7, 20, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 40
<i>KFMB Stations</i> , 349 NLRB 373 (2007)	28
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 51 (2018).....	5, 9, 35, 37, 41, 42
<i>Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 132 (2019).....	6, 24, 25, 28
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1968).....	40
<i>Lindsay ex rel. NLRB v. Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-198-KKC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94683 (E.D. Ky. June 20, 2017)	4
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Parkwood Development Center</i> , 347 NLRB 974 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 32
<i>Quest Services. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Renal Care of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1284 (2006).....	28
<i>Retail Clerks Union 1059 v. NLRB</i> , 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>Riverdale Nursing Home</i> , 317 NLRB 881 (1995)	43
<i>Scherer & Sons, Inc.</i> , 147 NLRB 1442 (1964).....	44
<i>*Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 1, 6, 7, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40	
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets</i> , 350 NLRB 585 (2007)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	23
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Tradesmen Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	33
<i>Urooj v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	43
* <i>Vincent Indus. Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 38, 41
<i>Wire Products Mfg. Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998)	43
<i>Wurtland Nursing and Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 817 (2007)	28
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 157	2
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	25
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 18, 22, 25
 Other Authorities	
FED. R. EVID. 201	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

Page(s)

NLRB Casehandling Manual, Section 11730.3(a)40, 41
